
 
 

Sarah Norman 
 Clerk 

 
Gateway Plaza 

Barnsley 
South Yorkshire 

S70 2RD 
 

www.southyorks.gov.uk 

 

 
NOTICE OF AUTHORITY MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Pensions Authority 
Audit Committee to be held at The Council Chamber Barnsley Town Hall on Thursday, 
29 July 2021 at 10.00 am for the purpose of transacting the business set out in the 
agenda. 
 

 
Sarah Norman 
Clerk 
 
This matter is being dealt with by: Gill Richards Tel: 01226 772806 

Email: gillrichards@barnsley.gov.uk 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Authority’s 
website.  At the start of the meeting theChair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Authority’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:gillrichards@barnsley.gov.uk


 
 
Distribution 
 
Councillors: S Clement-Jones, D Fisher, D Nevett (Chair), C Rosling-Josephs, N Wright and 

A Law 
 
 
 
Contact Details 
 
For further information please contact: 
 

Gill Richards  
Joint Authorities Governance Unit 
Town Hall, 
Barnsley,  
South Yorkshire 
S70 2TA 
 
Tel: 01226 772806 
gillrichards@barnsley.gov.uk 

Andrew Shirt 
Joint Authorities Governance Unit 
Town Hall, 
Barnsley,  
South Yorkshire 
S70 2TA 
 
Tel: 01226 772207 
andrewshirt@barnsley.gov.uk 

Page 2



 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY 
 
THURSDAY, 29 JULY 2021 AT 10.00 AM - THE COUNCIL CHAMBER BARNSLEY TOWN 
HALL 
 
Agenda: Reports attached unless stated otherwise 
 

 Item Pages 

1.   
Apologies 
 

 

2.   
Announcements 
 

 

3.   
Urgent Items 
 

 

 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is of the opinion 
should be considered at the meeting; the reason(s) for such urgency 
to be stated. 
 

 

4.   
Items to be considered in the absence of the public and press 
 

 

 

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
public and press.  (For items marked * the public and press may be 
excluded from the meeting.) 
 

 

5.   
Declarations of Interest 
 

 

6.   
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2021 
 

5 - 10 

 External Audit and Financial Reporting  

7.   
External Auditors Annual Report 
 

11 - 52 

8.   
Letter of Representation 
 

53 - 58 

9.   
Approval of the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
 

59 - 212 

10.   
Annual Report 2020/21 
 

213 - 474 

 Internal Audit  

11.   
Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21 
 

475 - 488 

12.   
Internal Audit Charter 2021-24 
 

489 - 504 

13.   
Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21 
 

505 - 514 

 Audit Committee Operational Items  

14.   
Progress Update on Audit Committee Recommendations 
 

515 - 522 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
4 MARCH 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillor A Atkin (in the Chair) 
 Councillors:  S Cox, A Law and M Stowe 

 
 N Doolan-Hamer (Unison), D Patterson (UNITE) and 

G Warwick (GMB) 
 

 Officers:  S Bradley (Audit Manager), W Goddard (Team 
Manager - Financial Services), G Graham (Director), 
M McCarthy (Deputy Clerk), G Richards (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) and G Taberner (Head of Finance and 
Corporate Services) 
 

 D Peuters and N Wright (Deloitte) 
 

 D Webster (Local Pension Board observer) 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
J Mounsey 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 
In the absence of the Cllr J Mounsey the Committee agreed that Cllr A Atkin would 
take the chair. 
 
Cllr Atkin welcomed everyone to the meeting and conveyed best wishes to Cllr 
Mounsey for a swift recovery. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS.  
 
None. 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS.  
 
None. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



SYPA Audit Committee 4th March 2021 

None. 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 OCTOBER 2020  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd October 2020 be agreed 
as a true record. 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress report for the period 5th 
October 2020 to 14th February 2021. 
 
It was noted that 76% of the planned days had been delivered.  As in previous years, 
the 2020/21 plan was profiled more heavily towards the end of the year and the 
Internal Audit team were on track to deliver the plan on time. 
 
The report detailed the audits that had been added to the plan as agreed with 
management, these included eight as part of the Core Financial Systems reviews 
and two as part of the Pensions Review process. 
 
Seven reports had been issued during the period, all giving positive assurance. The 
report also included information on the audits in progress. 
 
The report also contained the status of internal audit management actions due for 
completion during the period; there were no concerns. 
 
Members were reminded that the Head of Internal Audit must deliver an annual 
internal audit opinion and report that could be used by the Authority to inform its 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 
At this point in the audit year, based on work completed to date, it was anticipated 
that a Reasonable (positive) overall assurance opinion would be provided. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  
 
A report was considered which presented the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22. 
 
The Plan covered all aspects of risk, internal control and governance and cuts 
across all portfolios.  It had been drafted in consu
[...]
hich would set out the key governance and financial matters of SYPA 
which the auditor would comment on and provide recommendations, if necessary.  
Work was ongoing on how to apply the guidance to SYPA’s circumstances. 
 
The Committee noted the materiality thresholds for the Fund and the Authority.  
These would be updated at year-end when the draft financial statements were 
available. 
 
Significant risks and other areas of focus were detailed within the report.  Valuation 
of directly held commercial property was highlighted due to the effects of Covid-19 
on the economy, the agricultural portfolio was no longer considered a significant risk. 
 
The report also contained details of revisions to the auditing standards and how 
these would affect the audit. 
 
The Committee was reminded that the base audit fee was a scale fee set by Public 
Service Audit Appointments.  The factors considered in varying this fee included the 
additional procedures needed due to the impact of Covid-19 and the changes to the 
VfM approach; these would be discussed with the Director in due course. 
 
G Graham commented that with regards to the timing of the audit, the local 
authorities in South Yorkshire depended on the completion of SYPA’s audit in order 

Page 7



SYPA Audit Committee 4th March 2021 

to complete their own audits, therefore it was important that SYPA’s audit was 
competed in a timely manner. 
 
In answer to a question from Cllr Atkin regarding audit fees, the Director commented 
that it was generally accepted that base audit fees were too low.  There was a need 
for discussions around the correct level of fees and what those fees would include. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members agree the external Audit Plan for the audit of the 
Authority for 2020/21. 
 

10 PROGRESS UPDATE ON AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
A report was submitted to update Members on the actions being taken in response 
to audit recommendations made by both internal and external audit during the 
current fin
[...]
 firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited
by guarantee (“DTTL”). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NSE LLP do not provide
services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

P
age 52



 

 

 

Subject Letter of Representation 
2020/21 

Status For Publication 
 

Report to Audit Committee 
 

Date 29 July 2021 

Report of Treasurer 
 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

Gillian Taberner 
Head of Finance & 
Corporate Services 

Phone 01226 772850 

E Mail gtaberner@sypa.org.uk  

 
 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To seek Members’ approval of the Treasurer’s formal letter to the Auditor giving 
representations regarding the information in the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21, 
as set out in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Authorise the Chair of the Audit Committee to sign the Letter of 

Representation on behalf of the Authority. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

3 Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

 

Effective and Transparent Governance 

To uphold effective governance showing prudence and propriety at all times.  

The Letter of Representation is a requirement of the audit process and includes a 

confirmation that the Authority has fulfilled its responsibilities, as set out in the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

4 Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 The actions outlined in this report address the risk identified in the Corporate Risk 
Register that the Authority fails to meet specific regulatory requirements. 

 

 

 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8

mailto:g
[...]
ed by the respective fund managers. Due to timing required for preparation of 
the draft accounts, 31 December valuations are normally used, adjusted for 
subsequent cash flows (new investments and returns paid over to investors).  This 
approach is necessary because these funds’ 31 March statements are only provided 
from June onwards, and it is considered that their values at 31 March are unlikely to 
be materially different from the values stated in the draft Fund accounts. 

5.17 However, each year this is reviewed and checked against the fund manager 
statements at 31 March as they become available during the audit process. This year, 
the review of fund manager statements for 31 March 2021 indicated a material 
movement from the 31 December values. Consequently, it was necessary to amend 
the Fund accounts in order to update the valuations of these investments. 

5.18 The financial impact of this change was an increase in the total Fund value of £130.8 
million; the total net assets of the Fund shown on the Net Assets Statement at 31 
March 2021 changed from £9.731 billion to £9.862 billion. 

5.19 The effect of this in the Fund Account for the year was to increase the change in values 
of investments from £1.585 billion to £1.715 billion. 

5.20 This also resulted in an increase to the total investment return for the year from 19.5% 
to 21.1%. 

5.21 Authority Accounts – IAS 19 Accounting for the Defined Benefit Pension Liability 

5.22 As a result of the change to the Fund accounts set out above, there was a knock-on 
effect to the values stated in the Authority’s accounts in relation to the Authority’s net 
pension liability as an employer in the scheme. An amended schedule of IAS19-based 
figures was obtained from the actuary and the accounts amended accordingly. This 
resulted in an overall reduction to the long term net pensions liability in the balance 
sheet of £417k; from £14.292 million to £13.875 million. 

5.23 The effect of this in the Comprehensi
[...]


Phone 01226 772850 

E Mail gtaberner@sypa.org.uk  

 
1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To approve the Annual Report 2020/21. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Approve the Annual Report 2020/21 for publication. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

3 Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

Effective and Transparent Governance 

to uphold effective governance showing prudence and propriety at all times.  

3.2 The approval and publication of the Annual Report enables the Authority to 
demonstrate the proper administration of its financial affairs and the effective use of its 
resources as well as to report on how the organisation has performed during the year 
in terms of all of the corporate objectives. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

4 Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 The actions outlined in this report address the risk identified in the Corporate Risk 
Register that the Authority fails to meet specific regulatory requirements. 

 

5 Background and Options 

5.1 Regulation 57 of The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 and The 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Authority to prepare and publish an 
annual report that includes the Pension Fund accounts for the year by 1 December 
following the end of the financial year to which it relates. The requirement to publish 
the annual report includes electronic publication on the Authority’s website. 

Page 213

Agenda Item 10

mailto:gtaberner@sypa.org.uk


 

5.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) has issued guidance 
that it is good practice for the Annual Report to be formally reviewed by those charged 
with governance of the Fund prior to publication. 

5.3 The Authority has designated the Audit
[...]
attention during our internal 

audit work and are not necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist, 

or of all the improvements that may be required. Whilst every care has been taken to ensure 

that the information provided in this report is as accurate as possible, based on the information 

provided and documentation reviewed, no complete guarantee or warranty can be given with 

regard to the advice and information contained herein. Our work does not provide absolute 

assurance that material errors, loss or fraud do not exist. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 478



 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 
1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021 

 
Purpose of this report 
 
To report on the Internal Audit Team’s completed assignments relating to the 2020/21 audit 
plan, agreed management actions and the Head of Internal Audit’s assurance opinion on the 
Authority’s internal control, risk management and governance arrangements based on the 
work undertaken. 
 
Background 
 
In accordance with statutory best practice provided by the PSIAS, there is a requirement that 
the Head of Internal Audit (HoIA) prepares an annual report to the appropriate member body 
providing, amongst other things, an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s framework of governance, risk management and internal control based on the 
audit work undertaken. For the Authority, the appropriate member body is the Audit 
Committee.  
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations require all local authorities to publish an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) providing a narrative on the Authority’s internal control, risk 
management and governance framework, the results of the annual review process and 
detailing any actions to be taken in respect of any identified weaknesses. The AGS will 
address all aspects of corporate governance including internal control and risk management 
arrangements, in addition to financial controls. 
 
This report provides a summary of key issues arising from the work of Internal Audit covered 
in the 2020/21 audit plan and up to the point of preparing this report, which contributes to the 
overall assurance opinion the HoIA is able to give the Audit Committee. The work of Internal 
Audit has been undertaken throughout the year with no impairment to our independence or 
objectivity. 
 
Although providing an important and significant contribution to the assurances the Audit 
Committee needs in its consideration of the AGS, this report forms only part of the 
assurance framework. The Audit Committee will receive the Annual Governance Statement 
for 2020/21 at the July meeting. The Audit Committee are therefore encouraged to consider 
this annual report in the context of broader assurance. 
 
The financial budget for the Internal Audit Team is clearly set covering the period 1st April to 
31st March each year and a plan of the days and where they are planned to be delivered is 
prepared similarly. However, the actual delivery of internal audit work and the constant 
review and revision of coverage is on a more rolling basis. In order to align the annual 
Internal Audit report to the AGS and the signing of the Statement of Accounts it is more 
appropriate that the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion is provided reflecting all the work 
undertaken at the point of the approval of the AGS and Accounts. 
 
Head of Internal Audit’s Indicative Opinion on the Effectiveness of the Authority’s 
Governance, Risk and Internal Control Environment 
 
The Audit Committee has received quarterly reports throughout the audit year. In each of 
these reports a reasonable assurance opinion had been given reflecting on a quarterly 
basis an overall satisfactory level of internal controls and their application and also 
satisfactory governance and risk arrangements. 
 

Page 479



 

 
 

Taking the whole year into account, the audits completed, it is appropriate to give an overall 
reasonable (positive) indicativ
[...]

Gillian Taberner  
Head of Finance & 
Corporate Services 

Phone 01226 772850 

E Mail GTaberner@sypa.org.uk  

 
 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To update Members on the actions being taken in response to audit recommendations 
made by both internal audit and external audit during the current financial year and in 
previous financial years. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Note the progress being made on implementing audit recommendations; 

and 

b. Consider if any further information or explanation is required from officers. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

3 Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

Effective and Transparent Governance 

To uphold effective governance showing prudence and propriety at all times.  

3.2 The reporting of audit findings and recommendations is a key part of providing 
assurance on the adequacy of the Authority’s corporate governance arrangements, 
particularly those relating to internal control and financial and risk management. 

 

4 Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 The contents of this report do not link to a specific risk in the corporate risk register; 
instead they set out the actions being taken in a number of areas that will contribute to 
addressing various risks in relation to operations and governance as detailed in the 
original audit reports. 

 

Page 515

Agenda Item 14

mailto:GTaberner@sypa.org.uk


 

5 Background and Options 

5.1 The Authority’s Local Code of Corporate Governance sets out the framework in which 
the Authority complies with the seven principles of good governance; one of which is 
“managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong public 
financial management”. One aspect of achieving this is having arrangements for 
assurance and effective accountability in place and ensuring that recommendations 
made by both external audit and internal audit are acted upon. 

5.2 The Audit Committee has received reports of the external auditor and of the Head of 
Internal Audit at regular intervals during the financial year. The report attached at 
Appendix A summarises the actions taken and progress being made on implementing 
the audit recommendations from internal audit reviews during the current and previous 
financial years. The external auditor’s final report on their 2019/20 audit included no 
recommendations, and their report on 2020/21 is elsewhere on this agenda. 

5.3 Members will note that there are several areas in which actions are being taken in 
order to address the findings and implications from the internal audit reviews. The 
number of areas and actions in progress is partly a reflection of the fact that SMT 
commissioned audit reviews in those areas that had been identified as requiring 
improvement so that the audit findings would help to focus the improvement process 
and actions.  

5.4 The previous report on progress to the March meeting noted that there had been some 
delays in implementing agreed actions arising from the impact of COVID and 
lockdowns during 2020/21 in particular. Since then, further progress has been made 
and there are several actions that have now been fully completed. The tables in the 
attached appendix also show the status and progress being made on the remaining 
outstanding action plans and this will continue to be actively monitored. 

5.5 The progress on implementation will continue to be reported to the Audit Committee at 
regular intervals. 

 

6 Implications 

6.1 The proposals outlined in this report have the following implications: 

Financial  No additional financial implications; the costs of the internal 
audit service and the fees for the external audit are met from 
existing budgets. 

Human Resources None 

ICT None 

Legal None 

Procurement None 

 

Gillian Taber

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
29 JULY 2021 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor D Nevett (Chair) 

  
 Councillors:  S Clement-Jones, D Fisher and C Rosling-Josephs 

 
 Trade Unions:  G Warwick (GMB) 

 
 Officers:  S Bradley (Audit Manager), W Goddard, G Graham 

(Director), G Kirk, G Richards and G Taberner (Head of Finance and 
Corporate Services) 
 

 N Wright (Deloitte) 
 

   (Local Pension Board) 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N Wright, 
N Doolan-Hamer, D Patterson, M McCarthy and Councillor A Law 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
G Kirk, the Authority’s Monitoring Officer, welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
As the Chair, Cllr A Law, was unable to attend the meeting nominations were 
requested to appoint a Chair for the meeting. 
 
Cllr D Nevett was nominated by Cllr Fisher and seconded by Cllr C Rosling-Josephs. 
 
Cllr Nevett took the Chair. 
 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
None. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 MARCH 2021  
 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 29 July 2021 
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th March 2021 be agreed as 
a true record. 
 

7 EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT  
 
N Wright presented the External Auditor’s Annual report. 
 
The Committee was informed that the audit work was mainly complete and the audit 
was currently being progressed towards conclusion. 
 
Subject to the satisfactory receipt and the completion of outstanding items, as detailed 
in Appendix 2, Deloitte expected to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the financial 
statements of both the Authority and the Fund. 
 
With regard to materiality for the Fund, this was set at £98.6m.  this was based on the 
31st March 2021 revised draft financial statements. 
 
During the course of the audit an adjustment of £130m was proposed to the value of 
the alternative investments (relating to the availability of more up to date prices).  For 
the same reason, a further adjustment of £9.7m was proposed.  This had not been 
updated and was included in Appendix 1. 
 
An adjustment to the net pension liability of 3417k had been proposed as a result of 
the adjustment made to the pensions fund asset value. 
 
The report also detailed significant risks and areas of focus.  Significant risks had 
been identified as: 
 
• Valuation of directly held commercial property – Fund 
• Management override of controls – Fund & Authority 
 
Details of significant risks and areas of focus were contained within the report. 
 
Members note that the areas of audit focus had been: 
 
• Valuation of pension liability – Authority 
• Completeness and accuracy of contributions – Fund 
• Completeness of investment transactions and valuation of alternative 

investments – Fund 
• Completeness and accuracy of expenditure – Authority 
 
A conclusion had also been produced for Value for Money.  The audit had not 
identified any significant weaknesses in respect of Value for Money. 
 
N Wright commented on the quality of the draft accounts and thanked G Taberner and 
her team for their assistance with the audit. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 29 July 2021 
 

8 LETTER OF REPRESENTATION  
 
A report was submitted that sought Members’ approval of the Treasurer’s formal letter 
to the Auditor giving representations regarding the information in the Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/21, as set out in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
 
The Letter of Representation (attached at Appendix A) included  statements around: 
 
• Responsibilities for the design, implementation and maintenance of internal 

control to prevent and detect fraud and error. 
• The results of the assessment of the risk that the financial statements could be 

materially misstated as a result of fraud. 
• That the Authority was not aware of any fraud or suspected fraud. 
• Information around awareness of any fraud or suspected fraud. 
 
It was noted that the audit work was still in progress and therefore the Letter of 
Representation was subject to change if the auditor required any further 
representations to be made as a result of their work. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members authorise the Chair of the Audit Committee to sign the 
Letter of Representation on behalf of the Authority 
 

9 APPROVAL OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21  
 
A report was considered which sought approval of the audited Statement of Accounts 
2020/21. 
 
G Taberner informed the Committee that the draft Statement of Accounts was 
authorised for issue on Friday 28th May 2021 ahead of the statutory deadline.  The 
external audit commenced the next working day, Tuesday 1st June. 
 
There had been a small number of adjustments to the accounts which were detailed 
within the report. 
 
The most significant of these concerned the value of alternative assets.  Due to the 
timing required for preparation of the draft accounts, 31st December valuations were 
used.  However, each year this was reviewed and checked against the fund manager 
statements at 31st March.  This year the March statement indicated a material 
movement.  The financial impact of this was an increase in the total Fund value of 
£130.8m; the total net assets of the Fund shown on the Net Assets Statement 
changed from £9.731bn to £9.862bn.  This increased the value of investments to 
£1.715bn and also increased the total investment return for the year to 21.1%. 
 
Members discussed investment management expenses.  The Director explained that 
the fees were relative to the size of the Fund.  Benchmarking results would be 
available later in the year when comparisons could be made with other LGPS and 
private sector funds. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members: 
 
i) Approve the Statement of Accounts 2020/21. 
 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 29 July 2021 
 

ii) Authorise the Chair of the Audit Committee to sign the Statement of Accounts 
on behalf of the Authority. 

 
10 ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  

 
Members considered the Annual Report 2020/21. 
 
Regulation 57 of the Local Government Pensions Scheme Regulations 2013 and the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required the Authority to prepare and publish an 
Annual Report that included the Pension Fund Accounts for the year by 1st December 
following the end of the financial year to which it related.  The requirement to publish 
the Annual Report included electronic publication on the Authority’s website. 
 
It was noted that the independent auditor’s report included within the document was 
yet to be updated for 2020/21 as this could only be updated following the completion 
of the auditor’s work. 
 
G Graham informed members that in future it was the intention to produce a version of 
the report that would be of interest to Scheme members, this would be a challenging 
task for the Communications Officer. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members approve the Annual Report 2020/21 for publication. 
 

11 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 
S Bradley presented the Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21. 
 
Members were reminded that, in accordance with statutory best practice provided by 
the PSIAS, there was a requirement that the Head of Internal Audit (HoIA) prepared 
an annual report providing, among other things, an opinion on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Authority’s framework of governance, risk management and 
internal control based on the audit work undertaken. 
 
The report provided a summary of key issues arising from the work of Internal Audit 
covered in the 2020/21 audit plan and up to the point of preparing the report, which 
contributed to the overall assurance opinion the HoIA was able to give to the Audit 
Committee. 
 
The Committee had received quarterly reports throughout the year.  In each of those 
reports a reasonable assurance opinion had been given reflecting asis an overall 
satisfactory level of internal controls and their application and also satisfactory 
governance and risk arrangements. 
 
Taking the whole year into account and the audits completed it was appropriate to 
give an overall reasonable (positive) indicative assurance opinion for the year. The 
information supporting the opinion was provided within the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report is noted. 
 
 
 
 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 29 July 2021 
 

12 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2021-24  
 
A report was considered which presented the Internal Audit Charter 2021-24 for 
approval as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
Members were informed that the Internal Audit Charter was a formal document that 
defined the internal audit activities, purpose, authority and responsibility. 
 
It was good practice to review the Charter periodically to ensure it reflected how the 
function operated and also to ensure that the requirements and provisions of the 
PSIAS were adequately covered.  
 
The main change to the Charter was detailed at paragraph 8.5.1 and allowed for the 
Audit Manager to manage reviews and approve final reports in areas where the Head 
of Internal Audit had management responsibility for an operational area (i.e. the HoIA 
was also the Authority’s Data Protection Officer). 
 
Members were informed that the updated Charter represented how the Internal Audit 
operated currently and there were no further significant changes to highlight. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members approve the Internal Audit Charter and are assured that 
the Internal Audit function operates in accordance with the relevant standards. 
 

13 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress report which provided a 
summary of Internal Audit activity completed, and the key issues arising from it, for the 
period 1st April 2021 to 11th July 2021. 
 
It was noted that 6% of the planned days had been delivered and that the plan was 
profiled more heavily towards the end of the financial year. As in previous years there 
were likely to be a number of pieces of work that would be completed in the new 
financial year. 
 
Three reports had been issued during the period.  These were: 
 
• UPM Payroll. 
• Pensions Review Process – Life Certificates. 
• Pensions Review Process – Child Pensions. 
 
The report also contained details of the audit work in progress and the status of 
internal audit management actions due for completion in the period. 
 
S Bradley reported that Internal Audit continued to receive good co-operation from 
management including the Senior Management Team. 
 
Cllr Nevett questioned how the pandemic had affected the Internal Audit team. 
 
S Bradley confirmed that the Team had worked from home throughout.  There had 
been no sickness within the Team due to Covid-19 but several staff members had to 
self-isolate. 
 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 29 July 2021 
 

The Team had been busy advising on revised processes to take account of Covid-19 
restrictions. 
 
Some jobs took longer whilst working from home but overall things had worked well. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

14 PROGRESS UPDATE ON AUDIT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
A report was submitted to update Members on the actions being taken in response to 
audit recommendations made by both internal and external audit during the current 
financial year and in previous financial years. 
 
Members were reminded that the previous report on progress to the March meeting 
noted that there had been some delays in implementing agreed actions arising from 
the impact of Covid-19 and lockdowns during 2020/21 in  particular.  Since then, 
further progress had been made and there were several actions that had now been 
fully completed.  The appendix to the report showed the status and progress being 
made on the remaining outstanding actions and this would continue to be actively 
monitored. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members note the progress being made on implementing audit 
recommendations. 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


